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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs C Lockwood-Lee

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Lockwood-Lee complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that the sales representative told her that paying AVCs would cover gaps in her pensionable service.  She says that he did not explain to her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mrs Lockwood-Lee has been a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme since 1979.  On 27 March 1992, when she was 34, she met with Prudential’s sales representative and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee who is three years younger than her husband says that he intended to retire at 50 and she wished to retire when he did.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that with this aim in mind, she wanted to invest money with a view to building up a lump sum which could be accessed when she retired.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that she never asked the sales representative about pensions because she and her husband were members of pension schemes and were not looking to extend their pension provision.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that the sales representative steered the discussion towards AVCs and told her that AVCs would provide a lump sum or regular payments when she retired, whichever suited her best.  She says that the sales representative also told her that AVCs “were a method of buying back years” and that they would cover “any shortfalls in my pension caused by breaks in service.”  Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that the sales representative did not explain that added years could be purchased in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

5. The sales representative completed a “personal financial review” form.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee signed a declaration on the form which stated:

“I understand that the advice is based on information given by me in this Personal Financial Review.”

The sales representative recorded that Mr and Mrs Lockwood-Lee had £1,000 in a building society account and three life assurance policies.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s first priority was recorded on the review form as pension provision.  Savings and investments were not given any priority rating.  His recommendation, so far as is relevant to Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s application to me, was:

“TAVC to provide for possible early retirement to coincide with husband’s retirement.  Cathryn TAVC 25 years £157 p.m.”

The sales representative noted that deduction of AVCs from Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s salary was not to commence before 30 July 1992.

6. Mrs Lockwood-Lee signed an application form containing the question:

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate box(es).

Under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme, are you currently paying additional contributions for…Past Added Years?”

The box was not ticked.

The form contains an “important notice” stating:

“…the Facility is a way of investing money to provide pension benefits…”

Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that the sales representative completed the form and she signed it without reading it through.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee points out that her surname was altered on the form; the last letter was altered to “y” so her surname became Lockwood-Ley.  However, her surname was shown correctly on the personal financial review.  As a result of the alteration, Prudential’s communications such as annual statements and computer generated letters were, for some years, addressed to Mrs Lockwood-Ley.

7. Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that the sales representative showed her illustrations of likely benefits from AVCs, but he did not provide any literature for her to keep.  She says that she subsequently asked Prudential to send her the relevant documentation but the company did not do so and she did not pursue the matter further.

8. Mrs Lockwood-Lee has provided a sheet of Prudential notepaper with handwritten notes on it.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that these notes were made by her husband at the meeting with the sales representative.  The notes state:

“Finish 2004 (Aug?).  Kids 19/20 University fees!  Cath same time (early retirement).  Need funds – lump sum – mortgage.  Best solution-endowment mortgage – pay off house lump sum 40 – 60k.  Cath needs AVC?.  Break of service (easy out of salary) – flexible – lump sum – cash in.  Then finish at some time – no mortgage and AVC payout – me and Cath (47).”

9. Mrs Lockwood-Lee has provided the annual statement that she received after she commenced paying AVCs.  It does not contain a warning that AVCs must be used to provide a pension, although the statement does confirm that the “Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme facility, offered through the Prudential, is attached to the main Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme.”  She took no action following receipt of her annual statement.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that in 1999 she complained to Prudential that she had not received annual statements for several years.  After this, they have been sent to her each year.

10. Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that in May 2003 she  telephoned Prudential and was told that the AVC fund must be used to purchase an annuity.  She ceased paying AVCs in September 2004, when she expressed concerns to Prudential about fund performance and made a complaint to Prudential along the same lines as her application to me.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee also says that she was unaware that her AVC fund had to be used to purchase an annuity until some time in 2005.

SUBMISSIONS

11. Mrs Lockwood-Lee suggests that the sales representative added the statement about pension provision being her first priority, after she had countersigned the personal financial review form.  In support of this contention, Mrs Lockwood-Lee points to the fact that her surname was altered on the AVC application form.

12. Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that the notes made by her husband are evidence that the sales representative told her that AVCs would provide a lump sum.

13. Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that she should never have been advised to pay AVCs, bearing in mind that the sales representative knew she wished to retire at 47 and the Teachers’ Pension Scheme does not permit early retirement before age 50 (other than on ill health grounds).  Mrs Lockwood-Lee considers that AVCs are only a viable proposition if payments continue to retirement.

14. Mrs Lockwood-Lee states that she is now 48, her husband has retired and she asks me to direct Prudential to pay her the full amount of her AVC fund so that she can make an investment that is better suited to her needs.

15.
Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mrs Lockwood-Lee about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet.

16.
Prudential points out that from January 1995, its AVC booklet included a brief explanation of PAY.  From January 1996 its application form contained a declaration, stating that the applicant had been made aware of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet with regard to PAY.  Prudential considers that “we do not accept in principle that the cases arranged before the documentation changes, such as Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s, should be treated any differently to those arranged afterwards.”

17.
Prudential considers that the question about PAY in the application form would stimulate a discussion about PAY.

18.
Prudential considers that Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s employers or trade union, if she belonged to one, would have told her about PAY.

19.
Prudential has been unable to obtain a report from its former sales representative.  Prudential states that providing a booklet at the time the forms were completed, or shortly afterwards, was part of the company’s standard procedures.

20.
Prudential considers that if Mrs Lockwood-Lee was looking for an investment product, AVCs would be more suited to her needs than PAY.  Prudential’s states that it was correctly recorded by the sales representative that Mrs Lockwood-Lee intended to retire early.  In such circumstances Prudential considers that PAY would not have been a viable option, as it is subject to actuarial reduction in the event of early retirement.

CONCLUSIONS
21.
Mrs Lockwood-Lee says that she never asked for a pension product, although she also maintains that AVCs were represented to her as covering breaks in her pensionable service and “buying back years”, which indicates that pensions were discussed at the meeting.  The application form made it clear that AVCs provided a pension.  It may well be that it was the sales representative who raised the subject of additional pension provision.

22. It is unclear why the spelling of Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s surname was altered on the AVC application form but not on the personal financial review.  However, this is insufficient to convince me that the personal financial review was falsified by the sales representative.

23. The personal financial review records that Mr and Mrs Lockwood-Lee might seek early retirement.  Mr Lockwood-Lee’s notes indicate that his impression was that the AVC fund would be available as a lump sum when Mrs Lockwood-Lee was 47.  However, early retirement from teaching is subject to the employer’s permission and pension benefits are not available before age 50, other than on ill health grounds.  I note that the personal financial review records that AVCs were payable until age 59.  I do not think that the blame for Mr Lockwood-Lee’s misunderstanding of the workings of AVCs can be laid at the sales representative’s door.

24. The AVC application form and the annual statement made it clear that AVCs are intended to provide a pension.  Mrs Lockwood-Lee continued to pay AVCs for over a year after Prudential had confirmed to her that the AVC fund had to be used to purchase an annuity.  I am not persuaded that Mrs Lockwood-Lee did not appreciate that the purpose of paying AVCs was to provide a pension and accordingly I am not directing that the AVC fund be paid to her.

25.
Prudential’s argument that cases relating to the period before the wording of their documents changed should be treated no differently to later cases can quickly be dismissed.  The later wording clearly draws attention to PAY.  It is the failure of the earlier documents to do that which lies at the heart of one aspect of this complaint.

26.
In the absence of an answer to the question about PAY in the application form, I do not conclude that Mrs Lockwood-Lee was made aware of PAY by that route.

27.
In 1992 Prudential’s AVC booklet did not mention PAY.  Bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s attention.  This constitutes maladministration, in that it denied Mrs Lockwood-Lee an informed choice.

28.
A reference to PAY in another form years before does not redress that injustice.  Nor does supposed communications from employers or trade unions or Prudential’s views on the relative merits of PAY and AVCs.

29.
My directions are aimed at allowing Mrs Lockwood-Lee now to make the kind of informed choice she should previously have had.

DIRECTIONS

30.
Within 56 days of the date of this Determination, Capita Pensions Administration Limited, the administrator of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, shall calculate and notify both Mrs Lockwood-Lee and Prudential of:

(a) the past added years Mrs Lockwood-Lee would have purchased based on the assumption that the AVCs paid by her to Prudential were used to purchase past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, assuming that the Teachers’ Pension Scheme regulations allow this and

(b) the lump sum required to purchase those past added years.

Within 56 days of the date of this Determination Prudential will notify Mrs Lockwood-Lee of the current value of her AVC fund.

Subject to Mrs Lockwood-Lee notifying both Capita Pensions Administration Limited and Prudential within 56 days of her receiving the last of the above notifications of a decision that she wishes to purchase the quoted past added years,

· Prudential, on receiving Mrs Lockwood-Lee’s notification that she wishes to purchase the quoted past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme and her assignment of her interest in the AVC fund and pension to Prudential, will within 56 days pay the notified lump sum cost to Capita Pensions Administration Limited.

· On receiving payment from Prudential, Capita Pensions Administration Limited will arrange for Mrs Lockwood-Lee to be credited with the appropriate number of past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 July 2006
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